
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Enforcement Sub-Committee 

Date and Time: Monday 30 January 2023 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
 

Members: Blewett, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver and  
Southern (Chairman) 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting.   
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

  
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2022 are attached to be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 UPDATE ON PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 8 - 17) 
 
 To provide the Planning Enforcement Sub-Committee with an overview of the 

Planning Enforcement function in 2022. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That the Planning Enforcement Sub-Committee notes the overview of the 
Enforcement function. 
   

6 CONDITION OF LISTED BARN AT WEST MINLEY FARM  (Pages 18 - 20) 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS  

  
A.    It is recommended that the owner is advised that the Council is 

considering the issue of an Urgent Works Notice to ensure the building is 
secured and is wind and watertight. It is recommended that the owner be 
given fourteen days to undertake works voluntarily to make the building 
wind and watertight.  

  
B.    If the work is not undertaken voluntarily, it is recommended that a 

Structural Engineer and contractors are engaged to undertake the works. It 
is then recommended that the owner is given written notice of the intention 
to carry out the works: The works which are urgently necessary appear to 
include:  
1. Temporary work to the roof structure including supporting structure. 
Stabilisation of the roof covering and making watertight through installation 
of a replacement tarpaulin or other membrane.  
2. Temporary work to make the remaining structure watertight through 
application of a tarpaulin or other membrane across elevations of the 
building. 3. Temporary work of propping to ensure the building does not 
collapse.  
4. Work to temporarily enclose the site to the public highway.  
5. Temporary security measures to prevent vandalism or unwanted entry 
into the building. That a notice is subsequently served on the owner 
requiring payment of the expenses incurred in the works.  

  
C.   It is recommended if no further steps are taken to maintain or repair the 

Page 2



 

 

building within a further three-month period following the issue of an 
Urgent Works Notice, that a notice under Section 215, or a Repairs Notice 
are issued to the owner to secure long term maintenance and repair of the 
building. 

 
 
Date of Despatch:  Friday, 20 January 2023 
 

Page 3



 

 
PLEnf 1 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Monday 17 October 2022 at 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Blewett, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver and Southern (Chairman) 
 
In attendance:   
Mr Nicholas Silvester 
Ms Kate Little, Crest Nicholson 
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director Place 
Stephanie Baker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Maxine Lewis, Planning Team Leader 
Sharon Whittaker, Enforcement Officer 
Craig Harman, Planning Assistant 
Tola Otudeko, Principal Lawyer  
Jenny Murton, Committee Services Officer 
Claire Lord, Committee Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Southern was elected as Chairman.  
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Oliver was elected Vice-Chairman.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. Councillors Oliver and Makepeace-Browne highlighted that they 
did not attend the meeting.   
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
PLEnf 2 

 

7 REVIEW OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATIONS IN RELATION 
TO DEVELOPMENT AT HAWLEY PARK FARM, HAWLEY ROAD, 
BLACKWATER, CAMBERLEY  
 
The Planning Team Leader summarised the report and said that it was to explain 
the enforcement investigations untaken in relation to development at Hawley 
Park Farm. 
  
The meeting was being held due to the large volume of complaints received and 
reference was made to the 15 issues in section 4.3 of the agenda report. 
  
It was confirmed that the objections received were from long-standing residents 
living in Rushmoor, as opposed to new occupiers of the development.  
  
The Planning Team Leader highlighted that the recent complaints were primarily 
related to: 
  
•       The breach of working hours; 
•       Tree protection issues that are currently ongoing. 
  
Members asked whether there had been complaints from other residents of 
Fernhurst Road. The Planning Team Leader confirmed that there had been 
reports from several residents. 
  
Members felt it would be helpful for Officers to outline why issues such as this 
come to a public meeting of Planning Enforcement Sub-Committee. The 
Planning Team Leader confirmed that t
[...]
ssion conditions in the future, given previous breaches in the 
past.    

•            How would working hours conditions be policed in future and how will 
the new management team ensure these conditions are met and not 
ignored and breached in the future.   

•            The length of the development’s construction phase. 
  
Ms Little confirmed that Crest Nicholson was committed to complying with 
conditions in future and that this would be ensured by a new reporting structing 
and working relationship of a new team, liaising with the District Council and 
County Council where needed. Ms Little confirmed that the anticipated remaining 
construction phase would last at least another year. 
  
Mr Silvester stated that he had received no feedback from the relevant County 
Councillor regarding Fernhill Lane and the Development Management & Building 
Control Manager confirmed that Fernhill Lane is outside of the District Boundary 
and outside of the planning application red line. As such, issues on Fernhill Lane 
are not within the Hart District Council remit. 
  
It was agreed that the planning team could provide Crest Nicholson’s contact 
details to Mr Silvester.    
  
Members of the Committee requested that records of the contractors signing in 
and out processes and attendance sheets be shared with the planning team, and 
Ms Little agreed to provide this information as it is already recorded for Health & 
Safety purposes. 
  
Members summarised that the official site visit undertaken by Councillors 
Makepeace-Browne and Blewett on Thursday 13 October was very useful; they 
had noticed there were gaps in some fencing and the SANG. Councillor Oliver 
confirmed he had undertaken his own site visit over the weekend and had 
spoken to residents whilst there. 
  
Mr Silvester raised his concerns regarding boundary fencing. 

Page 6



 
PLEnf 4 

 

  
The Enforcement Team Leader confirmed that there are two different types of 
fencing at this site, post and rail and close boarding. She confirmed that some of 
the fencing installed is permitted development and the team will seek to monitor 
this issue when and where appropriate.  
  
The Development Management & Building Control Manager reiterated that Mr 
Silvester had been provided with a single point of contact with the Council, the 
Planning Team Leader. This is to avoid the scenario where information has not 
been seen by the Enforcement team. 
  
The Chairman asked Mr Silvester to re-send any questions he had to the 
Planning Team Leader as she is his designated point of contact. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Planning (Enforcement) Sub-Committee unanimously endorsed the contents 
of the report and noted the information.   
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.38 am 
 
 

Page 7



   

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SUB - COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: Monday 30th January 2023 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Update on planning enforcement 
  
Report of:  Executive Director - Place 
  
Cabinet member:  Councillor Graham Cockarill 
  

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To provide the Planning Enforcement Sub-Committee with an overview of the Planning 

Enforcement function in 2022.  
  
  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 That the Planning Enforcement Sub-Committee notes the overview of the Enforcement 

function. 
  
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Council has a duty to investigate complaints about development, including 

building and engineering works and changes of use, that may have been carried out 
without the necessary permission or consent.  

  
3.2 Effective planning enforcement is a useful tool in tackling breaches that would 

otherwise have had an unacceptable impact on amenity in the District and to help 
maintain the integrity of the Development Management process.    

  
3.3 
 

There are a range of enforcement powers available to the Council, however whether 
the Council takes any enforcement action is a discretionary matter. When considering 
taking any formal action the Council must consider if i
[...]
ties. 
 
 

4.3 Formal Enforcement Action 
 
There are a range of options open to the Council when considering enforcement action 
including the following: 
 

• Enforcement Notice 
• Breach of Conditions Notice 
• Planning Enforcement Order 
• Stop Notice 
• Temporary Stop Notice 
• Injunction  
• S215 Notices (untidy site) 
• Listed Building Enforcement Notices 

 
Formal action including the serving of an Enforcement Notice should only be taken 
where the Council is satisfied that there appears to be a breach of planning control and 
it is expedient to issue a notice. In deciding whether to issue a notice or take any other 

Page 12



   

form of action, the Council has to take into account the provisions of the Development 
Plan and any other material considerations. Generally taking such action should be 
treated as a last resort where negotiations to remedy the issue have failed, however 
there will of course be instances where negotiation is not appropriate.   
 
Whilst Enforcement notices are a powerful tool, the fact that an Authority may not have 
served a large number of notices doesn’t mean that it is failing to manage or deal with 
unauthorised development or works within its area.   
 
All types of notice have a period for compliance which will vary depending on the 
nature of the breach and the steps required to remedy the situation. After the 
compliance period the Enforcement Team will visit to check whether the notice has 
been complied with. Failure to comply with the requirements of a notice may result in 
the Council seeking to prosecute.   
 
There are rights of appeal associated with any Enforcement Notice in the same way 
that an applicant can appeal against the refusal of a planning application. For example, 
an appeal against a planning Enforcement Notice (as opposed to a Listed Building 
Enforcement Notice for example) can be made on the basis of the following grounds: 
 

a. That planning permission ought to be granted or the condition 
[...]
. 
 
 
Big Meadow, Wingate Lane, Long Sutton 
 
The Enforcement team successfully secured an injunction in the High Court in relation 
to this matter in December 2022. The planning application reference was 
15/00424/FUL for “The erection of 5 dwellings with carport/store, access road and 
landscaping; change of use of agricultural field to public open space and associated 
landscaping” which was granted planning permission on 17th June 2016. The relevant 
enforcement references are 20/00282/XPLAN3 and 19/00263/XPLAN3.  
 

Page 15



   

In recent months, Council Officers have repeatedly requested the payment of the 
second affordable housing contribution referenced in Clause 15.2 of the s106 Legal 
Agreement. Despite sending invoices, reminders, and emails from shared legal 
services (outlining that legal proceedings may follow) the debt remains unsettled.  
 
We applied for an Injunction in the High Court to prevent the sale or occupation of the 
final (fifth) dwelling at the site unless and until the debt was paid to the Council. The 
Injunction Order was made by the judge. 
 
The Injunction was served on the developer in December 2022 however no response 
from the developer or dialogue of any form has been received despite further contact 
from our legal team. 
As a result, Officers have authorised the shared legal services team to proceed to seek  
a County Court Judgment to recover this debt. 
 
The matter will continue to be monitored. 
 
 

 The year ahead 
  

Members will be aware that the Peer Review into development management services 
highlighted no particular issues with performance of the planning enforcement function. 
A subsequent review by a “critical friend” similarly raised no urgent actions requiring 
attention. 
 
Officers are however mindful that the adopted Planning Local Enforcement Plan has 
been in place since January of 2016.   
 
Whilst officers consider it remains fit for purpose, it is recommended that it is reviewed 
in light of any practical or legislative changes which may need to be considered since it 
was adopted 7 years ago. 
 
Subject to resourcing availability, a key action to be considered is therefore 
recommended :  
 

• Reviewing the adopted Local Enforcement Plan 
 
 

5 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
  
 There are no anticipated financial implications in respect of this report 

although workloads for the team will continue to be monitored.  
 

Page 16



   

It should be noted that the Enforcement Team Leader will be leaving Hart 
District Council in March 2023 and the Assistant Enforcement Officer left in 
January 2023 for new opportunities elsewhere in local government. As a 
result, recruitment campaigns are underway to secure replacement 
permanent staff. The Development Management & Building Control 
Manager is also in discussions with agencies in respect of temporary staff to 
cover between March (when the Enforcement Team Leader leaves the 
Council) and May 2023, which is the earliest anticipated start date for a 
permanent replacement. 

  
  
6 ACTION 
  
 It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of this report.  

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details:  
 
Stephanie Baker stephanie.baker@hart.gov.uk 01252 774136 
Development Management & Building Control Manager 
 
Maxine Lewis maxine.lewis@hart.gov.uk 01252 774459 
Planning and Enforcement Team Leader 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:stephanie.baker@hart.gov.uk
mailto:maxine.lewis@hart.gov.uk


NATURE OF BREACH 

Condition of Listed Barn at West Minley Farm. 

 

BACKGROUND 

West Minley Farm Barn is a listed building consisting of a timber framed barn situated 

immediately adjacent to the highway Minley Road. 

The site formerly formed a part of the Minley Manor estate.  The barn is a late C17th 

or early C18th timber framed building covered by a Welsh slated roof.  It was added 

to the statutory list in 2012 and a subsequent application to delist it was dismissed in 

2018. 

RELEVANT HISTORY 

18/01087/LBC – First aid repairs to listed barn – application withdrawn. 

19/01653/LBCLW – Temporary support to building, remove tarpaulin and roof slates 

and store roof slates, provide additional brackets and temporary bracing to timber 

frame, replace existing tarpaulin, replace timber cladding with metal corrugated 

cladding. Split decision. Appeal Dismissed. 

 

CONSIDERATIONS 

Officers were alerted that the physical condition of the building has deteriorated to 

such a degree that the structure now appears dangerous. An initial site visit has taken 

place and it has been established that there are significant problems with the structure 

of the building, the roof structure appears to be failing and as a result significant 

numbers of the roofing slates have slipped, fallen, or have collapsed internally to the 

building. 

As the building is a statutorily listed building, the Council, as Local Planning Authority 

needs to assess the condition of the building and consider action to resolve matters. 

 

EXPEDIENCY 

Historic buildings are at their most vulnerable when they are neglected, left empty and 

deteriorate. The Historic England publication “Stopping the Rot” clearly sets out that 

visual evidence of disuse can itself begin the downward spiral because it advertises 

the building as an easy target for vandals and thieves.  

The condition of the building in this case and its lack of enclosure from the public 

highway provides opportunity to access the building as an easy target. 

The exterior of the building indicates remedial works are needed due to lack of 

maintenance, this has resulted in loss of wall fabric, loss of slates, it also appears from 

visual inspection that significant structural movement may have happened.  A 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



comprehensive set of photographs has been taken focussing on the areas of failure. 

These photographs provide essential evidence in relation to the previously recorded 

condition of t
[...]
 and the need for 

permanent repair accumulates to the point where there is potential for serious harm.  

The Historic England publication also suggests the use of a notice under Section 215 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 may be appropriate where the amenity of 

the area is adversely affected by the condition of land.  This is a broad power which 

can be used in respect of any land designated or not, including buildings whether they 

are in use or not. In the case of a notice under Section 215 case law identifies such a 

notice may be appropriate where there is any want of maintenance or repair in the 

land. 

The use of such notices is not mutually exclusive so a combined approach can be 

taken. 

In this case, it appears that due to lack of maintenance, the condition of the building is 

deteriorating in this respect it is considered an urgent works notice and/or a notice 

under Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act may be appropriate and 

proportionate responses to the condition of the building.  Should the owner then fail to 

undertake repairs or routine maintenance, a Repair Notice should be considered. 

Page 19



 RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. It is recommended that the owner is advised that the Council is considering the 

issue of an Urgent Works Notice to ensure the building is secured and is wind 

and watertight. It is recommended that the owner be given fourteen days to 

undertake works voluntarily to make the building wind and watertight.  

 

B. If the work is not undertaken voluntarily, it is recommended that a Structural 

Engineer and contractors are engaged to undertake the works. 

It is then recommended that the owner is given written notice of the intention to 

carry out the works:  

The works which are urgently necessary appear to include:  

1. Temporary work to the roof structure including supporting structure. 

Stabilisation of the roof covering and making watertight through installation of 

a replacement tarpaulin or other membrane. 

2. Temporary work to make the remaining structure watertight through application 

of a tarpaulin or other membrane across elevations of the building. 

3. Temporary work of propping to ensure the building does not collapse. 

4. Work to temporarily enclose the site to the public highway. 

5. Temporary security measures to prevent vandalism or unwanted entry into the 

building. 

That a notice is subsequently served on the owner requiring payment of the 

expenses incurred in the works. 

C. It is recommended if no further steps are taken to maintain or repair the building 

within a further three-month period following the issue of an Urgent Works 

Notice, that a notice under Section 215, or a Repairs Notice are issued to the 

owner to secure long term maintenance and repair of the building. 

 

 

 

. 

Page 20


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 UPDATE ON PLANNING ENFORCEMENT
	6 CONDITION OF LISTED BARN AT WEST MINLEY FARM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PLEnf 5 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Monday 30 January 2023 at 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Southern (Chairman), Oliver, Blewett and Makepeace-Browne 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director, Place 
Stephanie Baker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Maxine Lewis, Planning Enforcement Team Leader 
Sylvia O'Connor, Enforcement Officer 
Sharon Whittaker, Planning Enforcement Officer 
Tola Otudeko, Shared Legal Services 
Sarah McCann, Shared Legal Services 
Jenny Murton, Committee & Member Services Officer 
 

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2022 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

11 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the Planning Enforcement Team Leader would be 
leaving the council in March and the Development Management & Building 
Control Manager confirmed steps are being taken to try to provide cover for this 
role in the coming weeks.  
  
The Chairman commended the Planning Enforcement Team Leader for all her 
work for Hart over the years.  
  
The Chairman also announced that he would be swapping the order of Items 5 
(Update on Planning Enforcement) and 6 (Condition of Listed Barn at West 
Minley Farm). 
 
 



 
PLEnf 6 

 

12 CONDITION OF LISTED BARN AT WEST MINLEY FARM  
 
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader presented the case and showed 
photographs of the barn from 2016 and 2021. She explained that the barn’s 
condition had now seriously deteriorated further and stated that the barn is open 
to the elements and is not wind and watertight. 
  
It was noted that if the Council served an Urgent Works Notice, and the owner 
declines to do the works, or otherwise was unresponsive, then the local authority 
has powers to execute any works which appears to them to be urgently 
necessary for the preservation of the listed building. Given the financial 
implications this decision would need to be taken at Cabinet, and not at the 
Planning Enforcement Sub Committee. 
  
For this reason, officers asked the Planning Enforcement Sub Committee to only 
consider Recommendation A. 
  
The Development Management & Building Control Manager confirmed the barn 
is a Grade II listed building and summarised the list entry reasons from the 
Historic England register, namely: 

                Architectural interest as a substantial late C17 or early C18 timber 
frame and roof structure, with unusual evidence of how it was carefully 
dismantled and reassembled in the mid-C19, and 

                Historic interest as reconstructed as part of a new farmstead on former 
heathland within the Minley Estate which in 1846 was acquired and 
subsequently developed by the Currie family 

  
Members questioned and discussed: 

       The process that would need to be followed if the Council undertook this 
repair work, the financial repercussions, timescales, and Cabinet’s 
responsibility in this process.  

       The ownership of the barn, the owner’s responsibilities and that it is not 
up for sale. 

       Whether officers knew the cost of required works 
       Mechanisms for the Council to recover its costs and timescales 
       How long would be reasonable to ask owners to undertake works 
       The value to the community 
       Historic England’s role in this case, and how it had previously refused to 

de-list the barn. 
       Whether any prosecutions could be sought if the condition of the barn 

deteriorated further.  
       Whether issuing an Urgent Works Notice was appropriate.   
       How the Council came to know of the current state of the barn – it was 

confirmed that it had been brought to their attention from a member of the 
public.  

       The 2021 site visit that was undertaken by the Development Control 
Team. 



 
PLEnf 7 

 

       Whether the barn and front paddock had the same owners as the other 
properties on the site - it was confirmed they had. 

       Why the owners were not seemingly doing any maintenance work to the 
barn – it was confirmed there is no requirement in the Listed Building Act 
for owners to maintain properties to specific standards. 

       What the value would be to the local community in retaining and restoring 
the barn to a good standard.  
  

The Development Management & Building Control Manager also confirmed that 
the owner had previously offered to arrange repair work to the barn, but it had 
been considered to harm the building’s character and this was held at appeal. 
  
The Chairman stated that he had been on the Committee in 2018 when Historic 
England made their latest update to the listing of the barn.  
  
The Development Management & Building Control Manager highlighted that 
Historic England had grants to underwrite an Urgent Works Notice and these 
may be applicable for this case. Officers would look into this avenue.   
  
The Development Management & Building Control Manager summarised the 
reasons why Historic England had listed the building. 
  
Members debated: 

       The architectural value and interest of the building  
       Who would be financially responsible for the barn’s repair work. 
       A revision to Recommendation A to include the addition of listing the 

methods considered for the required repair work and timescales. 
       It was also requested that the Urgent Works Notice if issued, be delivered 

personally to the owner, and not sent via the post or email.  
  
DECISION 
  
An amended Recommendation A was proposed by the Chairman and seconded 
by Councillor Oliver. The Planning (Enforcement) Sub-Committee unanimously 
agreed Recommendation A, as amended below: 
  
The owner will be advised in writing that the Council is considering the 
issue of an Urgent Works Notice to ensure the building is secured and is 
wind and watertight. The owner would be given 14 days to respond with 
details of whether they intended to undertake the works voluntarily and if 
so, to confirm the methods to make the building wind and watertight and 
the timescale involved.  
  
The Planning (Enforcement) Sub-Committee unanimously agreed to defer 
Recommendations B and C, pending the response from the owner to 
Recommendation A. This was proposed by Councillor Oliver and seconded by 
the Chairman.  
  



 
PLEnf 8 

 

The Development Management & Building Control Manager confirmed that if 
Recommendation A was not met, a report would need to be considered by 
Cabinet to consider the expediency of issuing an Urgent Works Notice. 
 

13 UPDATE ON PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  
 
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader highlighted that the report, ‘Update on 
Planning Enforcement’ had been bought to the Sub-Committee for information 
after a request at the previous Sub-Committee meeting in October 2022.    
  
The Sub-Committee praised the report and said it was very pleased with its 
content, particularly the reference to historical cases. Members requested this 
report to be an annual addition.  
  
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader highlighted that service level requests 
for the Enforcement Team had returned to pre Covid-pandemic levels. Members 
thanked the team for their continued work and efforts.  
  
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader highlighted that ‘notable’ cases had 
been picked on the basis of the types of cases that Members were likely to be 
interested in hearing updates on. 
  
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader highlighted that six Enforcement 
Notices had been issued over the last year by the Council, which was a 
considerably higher number than many neighbouring local authorities. Members 
questioned the reason for this, and it was not known. It was also noted that the 
Council had also issued two injunctions. 
  
Members of the Committee thanked the Enforcement team for their continued 
hard work.  
  
DECISION  
  
The Sub-Committee noted the report and overview of the Planning Enforcement 
function.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.41 am 
 
 


